PPPL
PRINCETON PLASMA PHYSICS LABORATORY
ES&H DIRECTIVES
ES&HD 5008 SECTION 2,  CHAPTER 5
Personnel-Safety-Interlock (PSI) Systems
Approved Date:  07/17/01 Revision 6 Page 1 of 2
CHAPTER 5 PERSONNEL-SAFETY-INTERLOCK (PSI) SYSTEMS
5.1 PURPOSE
The purpose of personnel-safety-interlock systems shall be to limit the possibility of injury to personnel
and damage to equipment.
5.2  CONTROLS AND PROCEDURES
Elements of personnel-safety-interlock systems consist of the following in order of importance:
5.2.1. Kirk ® -type key-Interlock Devices and Controls
5.2.2. E-STOPs and Controls
5.2.3. Personnel-Access Door Interlock Devices and Controls
5.2.4. Search and Secure Procedures
5.2.5. Hot-Access Procedures
5.2.6. Temporary-Modification Procedures
These controls and procedures shall be approved for their intended use by  Electrical Safety. Technical
requirements for these devices and controls may be found in PPPL ES-COMP-003 and PPPL ES-ELEC-
004.
5.3  POWER SOURCE
Power supplies for personnel-safety-interlock electrical systems shall originate at uninterruptable power
supplies or rechargeable batteries when loss of normal power could result in an unsafe condition.
Circuits so supplied shall be run in separate raceways and enclosures to prevent common-mode failure
with ac powered circuits. When PSI circuits are supplied from 120 V ac power sources, separate
raceways and enclosures need not be used; however, failure of the ac power source shall cause a
shutdown signal to exist in all interlocked power supplies.
5.4  AUTOMATIC SHUTDOWN
Whenever a door to an operating Interlocked-Access area is opened, the PSI system shall automatically
disable all hazardous equipment in the area being accessed and shall provide the system operator visual
and audible annunciation of the unauthorized access. See Hot-Access Procedures in paragraph 5.8.2 for
exception.
ESHD 5008, Section 2, Chapter 5                          Rev. 6                                                                       Page        2        of        2
5.5  SEQUENTIAL KEY CONTROLS
Kirk ® -type key PSIs are used extensively to control access to hazardous areas and to assure that controls
and switches are operated in proper sequence and secured in the desired position. These PSIs shall
assure that:
5.5.1. Controls are de-energized to provide a complete, safe shutdown.
5.5.2. All incoming power circuits are open, or open and grounded.
5.5.3. Backfeeds from load circuits, through induced voltages or faults on experimental devices, cannot
result in harmful energization.
5.5.4. Energy-storage inductors or capacitors in the area are de-energized by shorting and grounding
switches.
5.5.5. In addition to the above requirements, high-energy-storage systems, i.e., those systems operated
at or above 300 V and 50 J, require an interlocked manual discharge and grounding device.
5.5.6 When potentially hazardous systems are equipped with both “local-control” and “remote-control”
capability, the delegation of permission to operate in "local control" shall be by means of a Kirk ® key.
5.5.7 Storage and Replacement of Interlock Keys (Kirk ® -type keys)
The use of keys for safety-interlocked systems is controlled by PPPL Engineering Procedure No. ENG-
011, “ Interlock Key Control.” This procedure includes guidelines to assure that safety-interlocked